

W. 7. B.L.

AGENDA COVER MEMORANDUM

AGENDA DATE:

June 14, 2006

PRESENTED TO:

Board of County Commissioners

PRESENTED BY:

David Suchart, Director, Management Services

AGENDA TITLE:

IN THE MATTER OF AWARD OF BID LCP 2006-03 FOR A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO AND

REMODELING OF THE MEDICAL AREA AT THE LANE

COUNTY ADULT CORRECTIONS FACILITY IN THE AMOUNT

OF \$335,060.

I. MOTION

MOVE APPROVAL OF ORDER 06 -- , TO ACCEPT BID LCP 2006-03 FOR A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO AND REMODELING OF THE MEDICAL AREA AT THE LANE COUNTY ADULT CORRECTIONS FACILITY IN THE AMOUNT OF \$335,060.

II. ISSUE

Recent changes in the Lane County Adult Corrections Facility allow for the long overdue upgrading of the Medical area. While the number of inmates served has nearly doubled, the capacity remains the same as when the facility was constructed in 1978. Along with increased capacity requirements are changes in health regulations.

III. DISCUSSION

A. Background

Bid documents were prepared with a bid opening of April 20, 2006. Legal Notices for the construction contract for the Lane County Adult Corrections (LCAC) Medical Improvements were prepared and advertised in the <u>Register-Guard</u> and the <u>Daily Journal of Commerce</u> on March 27, 2006. In response to the Invitation for Bid, three bids were received, as listed on the Bid Opening Recap Sheet. All bidders provided the First Tier Subcontractor Disclosure Forms.

B. Analysis

1. All bids were evaluated by Management Services, and by Pivot Architecture, for conformance to bid specifications and requirements. The bid submitted by 2G Inc., dba 2G Construction, was determined to best meet the bid specifications and had the lowest price.

This item was brought to the Facilities Sub-Committee for a discussion concerning funding. The Sub-Committee approved a recommendation from the County Administrator to use CIP funds for the project.

C. Alternatives/Options

- 1. Accept the bid from 2G Inc., dba 2G Construction, and award.
- 2. Reject bids

D. Recommendation

It is recommended that award of bid LCP 2006-03 be made to the low responsive bidder, 2G Inc., dba 2G Construction, based on conformance to bid specifications and the lowest price; a contract to be signed by the vendor; and the County Administrator be authorized to execute the contract.

IV. IMPLEMENTATION/FOLLOW-UP

Following Board action, a contract will be signed by the vendor and delivered to the County Administrator for execution. A pre-construction meeting with the contractor will also be initiated.

V. ATTACHMENT

Board Order Bidders Proposal Bid Opening Recap Sheet

IN THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF LANE COUNTY, OREGON

)	IN THE MATTER OF
RESOLUTION AND)	AWARD OF BID LCP 2006-03 FOR A
ORDER 06-)	CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FOR
)	IMPROVEMENTS TO AND
)	REMODELING OF THE MEDICAL
)	AREA AT THE LANE COUNTY ADULT
	•	CORRECTIONS FACILITY IN THE
		AMOUNT OF \$335,060

WHEREAS, at the duly authorized time and place on April 20, 2006, David Suchart, Director of Management Services, under authority of Lane Manual Chapter 21, opened bids on the following:

2006-03 FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO AND REMODELING OF THE MEDICAL AREA AT THE LANE COUNTY ADULT CORRECTIONS FACILITY; and

WHEREAS, all bids were evaluated by Management Services and Pivot Architecture for conformance to bid specifications; now, therefore,

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED AND ORDERED, that the low responsive bidder, 2G Inc., dba 2G Construction, be awarded a contract; that a construction contract be executed for the base bid amount of \$335,060 in accordance with bid specifications; and that the County Administrator be authorized to sign the contract.

Dated this	_ day of, 2006.	
	Bill Dwyer, Chair	
	Board of County Commiss	sioners

APPROVED AS TO FORM

lang county

OFFICE OF LEGAL COUNSEL

Lane County Adult Corrections, Medical Improvements

Deliver Bids to:

Mr. David Suchart, Director of Management Services

Lane County, Dept. of Management Services 125 East 8th Avenue Eugene, OR 97401

Bid Closing:

3:00 PM, Thursday, April 20, 2006

Architect's Number

0502.16

	0302.10				
Name of Firm	Bid Security	Addenda #1	Alternate #1	Base Bid	
2G Construction	Х	√x	\$7,030	\$327,980	180 days
McKenzie Commercial	X	√x	\$7,080 \$9,524	\$ 368 300	
Morris P. Kielty	_ <u> </u>	√x	17,425	\$ 368 gas \$408 513	240 days
			·		
				 	···-
		<u> </u>			
			1		

PIVOT

SECTION 00410

BID FORM

THE PROJECT AND THE PARTIES

1.01 TO:

- A. Owner
 - Lane County
 - 125 East 8th Avenue, Eugene, OR 97401

1.02 FOR THE FOLLOWING PROJECT:

A. Lane County LCAC Medical Improvements

1.03 CONTRACT NUMBER #LCP 2006-03

1.04 DATE:

- A. Bid Closing Date and Time: Thursday, April 20, 2006 at 3:00 p.m.
- B. Bids will be opened publicly, immediately following the bid closing time

1.05 DELIVER BIDS TO

A. Mr. David Suchart, Management Services Director, Lane County Department of Management Services, Public Service Building, 125 East 8th Avenue, Eugene, OR 97401

1.06 PLACE OF BID OPENING

A. Lane County Department of Management Services, 125 East 8th Avenue, Eugene, OR 97401.

1.07 SUBMITTED BY: (Bidder to enter name and address)

- A. Bidder's Full Name 2G Inc., dba 2G Construction
 - 1. Address PO Box 11735
 - 2. City, State, Zip Eugene, OR 97440
 - 3. Phone 541-689-3850
 - 4. Fax 541-689-3915
- B. Type of Organization (check one of the following and insert information requested):
 - 1. x a. A Corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
 - 2. ___b. A partnership registered under the laws of the State of
 - 3. __ c. An individual doing business under an assumed name and registered under the laws of the State of ____.

1.08 BASE BID

A. Having examined the site and being familiar with the conditions affecting the work, we the undersigned, hereby proposes to furnish all material and labor and perform all work hereinafter indicated in strict accordance with drawings and specifications prepared by PIVOT Architecture, for the Lump Sum price indicated below.

1. Three hundred twenty Seven strousand,

Nim hundred eighty + 03/100 dollars

(\$ 327, 980.00) Un layout money of the United States of America.

B. Base Bid work is for all of the work shown on drawings or described in the specifications, to which work may added or from which work may be deleted for the sums stated in Alternate Bids.

1.09 OVERHEAD & PROFIT

0502-16 - LCAC Medical Improvements

BID FORM 00410 - 1 of 4 1300

3/21/06

4	The above bid prices include all fees, taxes, profit, overhead and similar items.
1.10	The undersigned agrees to be bound by the following documents:
P	A. Bid Solicitation
8	. Instructions to Bidders
C	Bid Bond
D	First-Tier Subcontractor Disclosure Form
E	. Contractor's Drug Testing Program
F	. Agreement
G	. Performance Bond
Н	. General Conditions
ſ.	Supplementary General Conditions
J.	Drawings and Specifications
K.	
1.11 S	UMMARY OF THE WORK
A.	The project consists of the general construction services for the interior remodel of the Medical Area at the Lane County Adult Corrections facility, including associated site work, and all mechanical, plumbing, electrical servcies, located at 101West 5th Avenue, in Eugene, OR for the Management Services Department.
1.12 C	ONTRACT TIME OF COMPLETION
Α.	The undersigned agrees, if awarded the contract, to substantially complete the work within 180 consecutive calendar days following receipt of the official Notice To Proceed letter. (Bidder to enter number of days.)
1.13 A	DDENDA
A.	The undersigned acknowledges that the following Addenda have been received during the bid period. The modifications to the Bid Documents noted below have been considered and all costs are included in the Bid Sum. 1. Addendum # Dated
1.14 RE	SIDENT BIDDER
A.	The undersigned certifies that they are <u>x</u> / are not (check one) a RESIDENT BIDDER of the State of <u>Oregon</u> , as defined in ORS 279.029.
1.15 CO	NSTRUCTION CONTRACTORS BOARD
A.	The Undersigned certifies that they are in compliance with requirements for construction contractors or landscape contractors and are registered and bonded with the Construction Contractors Board or licensed by the Landscape Contractors Board as follows: 1. Registration No. 40559 Expiration Date 4/17/08
1.16 BID	SECURITY

A. Accompanying herewith is Bid Security Payable to Lane County Department of Management

0502-16 - LCAC Medical Improvements

BID FORM 00410 - 2 of 4

3/21/06

Services, which is not less than ten (10) percent of the total amount of the Base Bid, plus additive Alternates if any.

1.17 CONTRACT & BOND

- A. The undersigned agrees, if awarded the contract, to execute and deliver to the Owner within Ten (10) days after receiving the contract forms an Agreement and a satisfactory Performance and Labor and Material Payment Bond in an amount equal to one hundred (100) percent of the contract sum, and to deliver to the Owner the required Certificates of Insurance.
- B. The surety requested to issue the Performance and Payment Bond will be:

C. Name and address of Surety Company:

1. Name: Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

2. Address: 10900 NE 4th St., Suite 1020

3. City/State: Bellevue, WA 98004

D. Agent Name/Phone: Willis of Eugene / 541-687-2222

1.18 NON-COLLUSION

A. The undersigned certifies that:

- This bid has been arrived at independently and is being submitted without collusion with any other vendor of materials, supplies, equipment or services to limit independent bidding or competition, and
- The contents of this bid have not been communicated by the undersigned or its employees
 or agents to any person not an employee or agent of the undersigned or its surety on any
 bond furnished with the bid, and will not be communicated to such person prior to the
 official opening of the bid.

1.19 BID SECURITY FORFEITURE

A. The Undersigned further agrees that the Bid Security accompanying this bid is left in escrow with the Owner; that the amount thereof is the measure of liquidated damages which the Owner will sustain by the failure of the undersigned to execute and deliver the above named Agreement, Performance and Payment Bond, and Insurance Certificate, and that if the undersigned defaults in either executing the Agreement or providing a Performance and Payment Bond, or an Insurance Certificate, within ten (10) days after receiving the contract forms, then the full value of the Bid Security may become the property of the Owner at the Owner's option; but if the bid is not accepted within sixty (60) days of the time set for the opening of bids or if the undersigned executes and timely delivers said Agreement and Performance and Payment Bond, and the Insurance Certificate, the Bid Security shall be returned.

1.20 OWNER'S RIGHTS

A. The Owner reserves the right to reject any or all bids and waive all informalities in the bids or procedures.

1.21 WAGE RATES

A. The Undersigned agrees, if awarded a contract, that they will comply with the provisions of ORS 279.350 or 40 U.S.C 276a as applicable, pertaining to the payment of the prevailing rates of wage.

1.22 NON-DISCRIMINATION CERTIFICATION

A. The Undersigned certifies that they have not discriminated against minority, women, or small business enterprises in obtaining any required subcontract.

1.23 LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

0502-16 - LCAC Medical Improvements

A. The Undersigned acknowledges the liquidated damages provision included in the Supplementary General Conditions attached in the Project Manual.

1.24 BIDDERS CERTIFICATION

- A. By signing below Bidder hereby certifies that s/he:
 - Is an equal opportunity employer, and has not discriminated against any minority, women, or emerging small business enterprise in obtaining any required subcontracts;
 - 2. Has an employee drug-testing program in place; and
 - 3. That to the best of the Bidder's knowledge s/he is in compliance with all Oregon tax laws described in ORS 305.380(4).

1.25 BID FORM SUPPLEMENTS

- A. The following Supplements are attached to this Bid Form and are considered an integral part of this Bid Form:
 - Document 00433 Supplement C Alternatives: Include the cost variations to the Bid Sum applicable to the Work as described in Section 01230.
- B. We agree to submit the following Supplements to Bid Forms within 2 hours after submission of this bid for additional bid information:
 - Section 00350 FIRST TIER SUBCONTRACTOR DISCLOSURE FORM (submitted after the bid form as directed in the Instructions to Bidders 00200 and Supplementary Instructions to Bidders 00201)

1.26 BID FORM SIGNATURE(S)

A.	Name of Firm: 2G Inc., dba 2G Construction	
B.	Address of Firm: PO Box 11735	•
C.	City, State, Zip Code: Eugene, OR 97440	
D.	partnership, then one of the partners must sign the bid)	(if bid is by a
E.	Type or Print Name: Frederick J. Viscardi, Jr., Presider	nt
F.	If Corporation, Attest: States a Myerr the Corporation)	(Signed by Secretary of
G.	Type or Print Name: Stefani A. Myers	_
H.	Subscribed and sworn to before me on the 20 day of April	, <u>2006</u> (year)
1.	Victue E. Ingram	
J.	Vickie E. Ingram	
K.	Notary Public for the State of Oregon. My commission expires: 4/2	5/07
If th	ne Bid is a joint venture or partnership, add additional forms of exec	cution for each

END OF BID FORM

1.27



member of the joint venture in the appropriate form or forms as above.

0502-16 - LCAC Medical Improvements

SECTION 00433

SUPPLEMENT C - LIST OF ALTERNATIVES

ALTERNATES

- 1.01 Project: Lane County LCAC Medical Improvements
- 1.02 The Undersigned proposes to Add To, or Deduct From, the Base Bid indicated Section 00410, the items of work relating to the following Alternates as described in Section 01230.
- 1.03 The Undersigned agrees, if awarded the Contract, to substantially complete all of the following Alternates on or before the dates specified in the Contract.
- 1.04 ALTERNATE #01: Remove concealed spline ceiling system and install new suspended acoustical tile lay-in ceiling system in Rooms #1-44, 1-45, 1-46, 1-47, and 1-49. Delete new wall headers as shown on drawings.

A. AddiDeduct Swan Award, lighty of the \$ 7,080.00

1. (Words) (Figures)

1.05 It is understood that the Base Bid may be adjusted for any alternates listed here, in determining the amount of the Contract. Any or all of such alternates may be accepted or reinstated by the Owner at any time within 60 days from the date of the Contract Award by the Owner, at the respective amounts named herein.

END OF SUPPLEMENT C

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

AIA Document A310 Bid Bond

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT WE 2G	Inc. DBA: 2G Construction	
PO Box 11735, Eugene, OR 97440		
as Principal, hereinafter called the Principal, and Liberty M	lutual Insurance Company	
1601 5th Ave. Ste 2070, Seattle, WA 98101		
a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of	MA	
as Surety, hereinafter called the Surety, are held and firmly		
	125 East 8th Ave., Eugene, OR 97401	
as Obligee, hereinafter called the Obligee, in the sum of	Ten Percent of Amount Bid	
	Dollars (\$ 10%	
for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, the executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly a	ne said Principal and the said Surety, bind ourselves and severally, firmly by these presents.	, our heirs,
WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid for LCAC -	- Medical Improvements, Contract No. LCP-2006-03	<u> </u>
		 -
NOW, THEREFORE, if the Obligee shall accept the bid of the Obligee in accordance with the terms of such bid, and Contract Documents with good and sufficient surety for payment of labor and materials furnished in the prosecution such Contract and give such bond or bonds, if the Principenalty hereof between the amount specified in said bid at contract with another party to perform the Work covered by the to remain in full force and effect.	give such bond or bonds as may be specified in the the faithful performance of such Contract and for on thereof, or in the event of the failure of the Principle ipal shall pay to the Obligee the difference not to one of the pay to the Obligee the Obligee may in the Obligee may i	e bidding or the prompt pal to enter exceed the
Signed and sealed this day of	April ,	2006
Edgani a. Myez (Witness)	2G, Inc. DBA: 2G Construction (Principal) By:	(Seal)
1	•	, ,
Stive Han	Liberty Mutual Insurance Company (Surety)	(Seal)
(Witness)	By: Wargaret Huffman Margaret Huffman	(Title)
AIA DOCUMENT A310 ● BID BOND ● A INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 ?	.IA ● FEBRUARY 1970 ED. ● THE AMERICAN N.Y. AVE., N.W., WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006	

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS POWER OF ATTORNEY	
KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That Liberty Mutual Insurance Company (the "Company"), a Massachusetts stock insurance company, pursuant to and by authority of the By-law and Authorization hereinafter set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint STEVEN J. HANSON, MARGARET HUFFMAN, BEVERLEY VERBANIC, DEBBIE SCHLUCKEBIER, ALL OF THE CITY OF EUGENE, STATE OF OREGON	
, each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations in the penal sum not exceeding ONE HUNDRED MILLION AND 00/100***** DOLLARS (\$ 100,000,000.00***** execution of such undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Company in their own proper persons.	
That this power is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-law and Authorization:	
ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings. Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shell appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.	ey call EST on any business day.
By the following instrument the chalrman or the president has authorized the officer or other official named therein to appoint attorneys-in-fact:	pre
Pursuant to Article XIII, Section 5 of the By-Laws, Garnet W. Elliott, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, is hereby authorized to appoint such attorneys-in-fact as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.	all on any
That the By-law and the Authorization set forth above are true copies thereof and are now in full force and effect.	SY C
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Company and the corporate seal of Liberty Mulual Insurance Company has been affixed thereto in Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania this 6th day of October 2005	Attorn 30 pm
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA ss COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY By A W W. Elliott, Assistant Secretary	f this Power 9:00 am and
IN TESTIMONY WHERE In a very purity subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written. COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notary Public Pymouth Two, Mortgornery Courts Ny Commission Expires Near 28, 2009 By Lucia Institute Teresa Pastella, Notary Public	confirm the validity 10-832-8240 between
CERTIFICATE Member, Pennsylventa Association of Notaria	ე <u> </u>
I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy, is in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the officer or official who executed the said power of attorney is an Assistant Secretary specially authorized by the chairman or the president to appoint attorneys-in-fact as provided in Article XIII, Section 5 of the By-laws of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company.	
This certificate and the above power of attorney may be signed by facsimile or mechanically reproduced signatures under and by authority of the following vote of the board of directors of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 12th day of March, 1980.	
VOTED that the facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.	1
IN TERTIMONY, WHEREOF, Thave hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the said company, this 20th day of	

2006



David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary